1 10 10 D 0 4.70 10.4 15.1 19.8 25.5 30.2 35.0 40.6 45.4 50.1
1 1 10 E 0 2.37 5.36 9.39 12.6 16.4 19.8 23.3 26.9 30.4 33.9
1 10 50 F 0 5.11 11.5 17.5 23.9 30.1 36.4 42.8 49.0 55.3 61.7
1 10 1 G 0 3.95 7.91 11.6 15.1 18.7 22.2 25.8 29.3 32.8 36.4

50 1 1 H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 1 1 I 0 0 1 1.45 2.43 2.88 2.92 4.32 4.36 5.75 5.80

1 1 1 J 0 1.84 4.62 6.79 8.96 11.7 13.8 16.5 18.7 20.9 23.6

4.2.5. Effect of imperfect estimation of the model
parameters

Until now we have assumed that all the model parameters
are given. In practice, however, this is not always the situa-
tion. In fact, if the true cost of inspection, CI, was 1.0, due
to the difficulty in estimating the cost parameters, it would
not be too surprising if one estimates the inspection cost
to be ĈI = 1.1 (we will use the symbol to denote perceived
costs). In this subsection we investigate the effects of such
estimation errors.

Consider the situation where the costs are estimated as
ĈI, ĈP and ĈS when the true costs are CI, CP and CS. In
this situation, the inspection/disposition policy would be
calculated using ĈI, ĈP and ĈS. This policy would then be

Table 8. Error factor due to imperfect cost estimation

pc

0.005 0.01 0.05 0.1

pn 0.0025 0.005 0.01 0.005 0.01 0.02 0.025 0.05 0.1 0.05 0.1 0.2
CI CP CS Scenario Deviation I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X XI XII

1 10 10 D +10% in CP 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.01
−10% in CP 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
+20% in CP 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.02
−20% in CP 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
+30% in CP 1.00 1.01 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.03
−30% in CP 1.00 1.01 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.00 1.01 1.00
+10% in CS 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
−10% in CS 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
+20% in CS 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
−20% in CS 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
+30% in CS 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
−30% in CS 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.01 1.01 1.00

10 1 1 I +10% in CI 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
−10% in CI 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
+20% in CI 1.01 1.01 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.01 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
−20% in CI 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.02 1.01 1.00 1.03 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
+30% in CI 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.00 1.02 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
−30% in CI 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.00 1.07 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

implemented, but the actual costs incurred would be CI, CP
and CS. We call the ratio of the cost of this policy over the
optimal policy (i.e., the policy calculated and implemented
using the true costs CI, CP and CS) the error factor due to
imperfect cost estimation.

In Table 8 we report the error factor due to imperfect
cost estimation for selected combinations of the cost and
probability scenarios for a batch size of 500. We examine
the cases where the estimated costs differed from the actual
costs by 10, 20 and 30%. As can be seen from the table, the
system is more sensitive to errors in CI and more sensitive